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: \\(’, Dy. r\egxstra} gimpugne:d order dated 30.1.2006 has been
' % b  [issued in total disregard of the order o
' / ! t:.ha ‘rribunal in the said D.A., according
- ‘ I ) the applicant. On the strength of the
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" 20,9.2006 Let the case be posted on
2411.2006 granting time to the app.
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Registry is directed to post this mat
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7.2.2007 Ms. S. Bhattacharjee, leamed

counsel for the Applicant, expresses

certain personal inconvenience and

No rcca,o\('wd)«(h h s | ' hence ac)joumed.; |
beem \iud, . Post the maiter alongwith the
_‘;_}/8%8-5:# other SDA cases. i
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5.6.2007 This is a SDA matter. At the request
of the learned counsel for the Respondents
post the case on 13.6.2007 for hearing.

No th w ol {UVlo | | S l/
)beﬁ'\ﬂ \»Uﬂ? |

"’I%*L, S Fo, /bb/

Vice-Chairman

13.6.2007 At the request for the Applicant the
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Kept in separate' sheets. Application is

24.07.2Q83.¢d. Tiuorstzl - Mr A, Ahmed, learned
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1.8.07.

counsel for the applicant and Mr M.U.
Ahmed, learned AddIViG:@Bafrmbiearing

concluded. Judgment reserved.
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Judgmenti pronounce in open Court.
Kept in separate sheets. Application is

 allowed. No costs. [/
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I* THE :IgATIVE TRIBUNAL,
UWAHATIL

(An Apphcatwn Under Section 19 of The Administrative Tribunal Act 1985)

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. Lf g OF 2006.
Shri Akan Kumar Dutta ...Applicant
- Versus -
The Union of India & Others ...Respondents
INDEX
SL No. Annexure Particulars Page No.
1 Application 11014
2 Verification 15
3 A Copy of the officc Memorandum No.21(9)/75-
ACC/E-I dated 07.07.1975. 16
4 B { Copy of the office order No. 71(8)/79/%13 I
ICoord /Cat dated 24.04.1979. \ 7
5 C Copy of extract of Office Memorandum dated 14-12- '
1983, \€+o19
6 D Copy of Office Memorandum No.F.No.11 (2)97-Ell
(B) dafed 22-07-1998. 20122
7 E Copy of Letter No.20-12-1999-EA-1-1799 Dated 02- _
05-2000. 23%25
8 F Copy of ietter No. Pay Biil /ACC-1/05/1426 Daied
26.08.2005 | 26
9 G Copy of representation<dated 26.08.2005 submitted
by the applicant before the respondent No 4. 2 ]
16 H Copy of the rejection letter dated 30.08.2005 issucd
by the respondent No.4. 28
il 1 Annexure — 1 is the phoiocopy of Order dated
6.92005 passed in O.ANo0231 of 2005 by this Qq
Hon’ble Tribunal,
1z J Annexure — J iz the phofocopy of Order dated
912006 passed in CPNo28 of 2005 in| L0
O.ANo0.231 of 2005 by this Hon ble Tribunal
13 K Annexure — K is the photocopy of Order and
Judgment dated 9% January 2006 passed in |\ DG
0.ANo.231 of 2005 by ihis Hon bie Tnbunal.
14 L Annexure — L is the photocopy of impugned Office
Order No.Misc/CAT/OA- G }
231/2005/AKD/ACCY/ 276 dated 30.1.06.
Date:

/1
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TRIBUNAL,

(An Application Under Section 19 of The Administraﬁve Tribunal Act

1985)

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. Lt g OF 2006.

Shri Akan Kumar Dutta o ...Applicant
| - Versus -
The Union of India & Others
' ...Respondents
LIST OF DATES
07.07.1995 Relieved Order to the applicant to join at J & K

24.04.1979

14.12.1983

22.07.1998

from Guwahati vide Office Memorandum
N0.21(9}/75-ACC/E-UI dated 07.07.1975 issued by
the office of the respondent No.4

Transferred from J & K to Guwahati vide Office
Order No.21(8)/79/SE 1 /[Coord./Cal dated
24.04.1979. |

Office Memorandum issued by the Govt. Of India,
Ministry of Finance, Department Of Expenditure
for granting Special Duty Allowance to the Central
Government Civilian Employees serving in North
Eastern Region.

Office Memorandum issued by the Govt. Of India,
Ministry of Finance, Department Of Expenditure
for granting Special Duty Allowance to the Central
Government Civilian Employees serving in North

- Eastern Region.

O
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02.05.2000

26.08.2005

30.08.2006

06.09.2005

09.01.2006

30.01.2006

)

Cabinet Secretariat clarification regarding payment
of Special Duty Allowance to Central Government
Employees posted at North Eastern Region Vide
Circular No.20-12-1999-EA-1-1799.

Recovery of Special Duty Allowance from the
Applicant vide letter No. Pay Bill /ACC-1/05/1426.
The Applicant is also submitted a Representation
before the Respondent No.4 against the Order.

Rejection letter dated 30.08.2005 issued by the
respondent No.4.

- Interim Order passed in 0.A.No.231 of 2005 by this

Hon’ble Tribunal.

Order passed in C.P.No.28 of 2005 in O.A.No.231
of 2005 by this Hon’ble Tribunal and also the
Judgment & Order passed in 0.A.No.231 of 2005
by this Hon’ble Tribunal.

Impugned Office Order  No.Misc/CAT/OA-
231/2005/AKD/ACCI/276 for recovery of Special
Duty Allowance from the Applicant.

Hence this Original Application filed before this Hon’ble
Tribunal for seeking justice in to this matter.
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI.
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(An Application Under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunal Act 1985)

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. L& OF 2006. a
BETWEEN
Shri Akan Kumar Dutta

Son of Late Sistu Ram Dutta

Draftsman, Grade -1

Office of the Superintending

Engineer,

Assam Central Circle 1

Central Public Works

Department, Guwahati - 21.
...Applicant

- AND -

1. The Union of India represented

~ by the Secretary to the

Government of India, Ministry

of Urban Affairs, WNirman
Bhawan, New Delhi-110011.

2. The Director General Works,
Central Public Works
Department, 118-A, Nirman

‘Bhawan, New Delhi- 10011.

3.  The Chief Engineer (NEZ)
Central Public Works
Department,

Cleves Colony, Dhankheti
Shillong - 3.

4. The Superintending Engineer
Assam Cenfral Circle 1,
Central Public Works
Department, Bamunimaindan,
Guwabhati - 21.

...Respondents

DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION

1. PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHICH THE
APPLICATION IS MADE :

This application is made against the impugned office
order No.Misc/CAT/OA-231/2005/AKD/ACCI/276 dated




2.

30.1.06 issued by the respondent No.4 i.e. the office of the
Superintending kEngineer, Assam Central Circle 1, CPWD
wherein it is directed to recover Special Duty Allowance from
the applicant for the period w.e.f. 5.10.2001 onward to be
recovered from his Pay Bill and Gratuity Bill, as the case may

be. The office order issued by this office to discontinue the

payment to Shri A. K. Dutta, Draftsman, Gd I and recover
SDA paid to him after 5-10-2001 shall remain unchanged.

JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL :

The Applicant declares that the subject matter of the
instant application is within the jurisdiction of the Hon’ble
Tribunal. |

LIMITATION :

The Applicant further declares that the subject matter
of the instant application is within the limitation prescribed
under Section 21 of the Administrative Tribunal Act 1985.

FACTS OF THE CASE :
Facts of the case in brief are given below:

4.1 That your humble Applicant is Indian Citizen by birth
and as such he is entitled to get all the rights and privileges

guaranteed under the Constitution of India.

4.2 That your Applicant begs to state that that he is
working as Draftsman Grade ~ 1 under the respondent No.4
i.e. the office of the Superintending Engineer, Assam Central
Circle 1, CPWD, Guwahati — 21. It is to worth to mention here
that the applicant is drawing the pay scale of Chief Estimator
as per second ACP w.e.f. (09.08.99 in the scale of Rs.6500-
200-10500. He will retire from his service from
superannuation in the month of February 2006.



4.3 ‘That your Applicant ‘bqs to state that the Applicant
belongs to North Eastern Region and he was appointed as
Draftsman Grade -1 (Direct] on 16.07.1966. He was
transferred from Superintending Engineer, Assam Central
| Circle 1, CPWD, Guwahati — 21 on deputation to oftice of the
| Chief Engineer, Salal Hydro Electrical Project, Jyotipuram
" (Raisi), J & Kashmir vide order issued by the Superintending
Engineer (Coord.) Calcutta Memorandum
No.21(87)/75/SE[/Coord./Cal dated 07.04.1975. He was
relieved from his duty ’or‘} 07.07.1975 vide office
Memorandum No.21(9}/75-ACC/E-1l i1ssued by the office of
the respondent No.4. He was. transferred from Salal Hydro
Electrical Project, J & K to Assam Central Circle 1, CPWD,
Guwahati vide office order No.2 1(8)/79/SE 1 [Coord./Cal
dated 24.04.1979. He was promoted to the post of Draftsman
Grade - I on 22.02.1992 in the pay scale of Rs.5500-175-
9000/-. He was again transferred to Malda Central Circle,
West Rengal, CPWD vide office order
No.9(57)/Coord./GENL/697 Dated 18.05.1993 from office of
the Superintending Officer, Assam Central Circle 1, CPWD,
Guwahati and after serving at Malda Central Circle, West
Bengal the applicant was transferred to North Eastern
Region 1.e. Guwahati Central Division 1n the year 1994. “———7

i

Annexure - A is the photocopy of the office
Memorandum  No.21{9)/75-ACC/E-ll  dated
07.07.1975 issued by the office of the respondent
No.4

Annexure - B is the photocopy of the office order
No.Z1(8)/79/SE 1 /Coord./Cal dated 24.04.1979.

4.4 That your Applicant begs to state that the Government
of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure
granted certain fmprovéments and facilities to the Central
Government Civilian Employees of the Central Government
serving in the States and Union l'erritories of North Kastern
Region vide Office Memorandum No.20014/3/83-[V dated 14-



12-1983. In clause II of the said Office Memorandum Special
(Duty) Allowance was granted to Central Government Civilian
Employees, who have All India Transfer liahility at the rate of
Rs.25% of the basic pay subject to ceiling of Rs.400/- (Rupees
Four Hundred) only per month on posting to any station in
the North Fastern Region. The relevant portion of the Office

Memorandum dated 14.12.1983 is quoted below: t

(i) Special (Duty) Allowance: - .

*Central Government Civilian empioyee who have All
India Transfer lability will be granted a Special (Duty)
Allowance at the rate of Rs.25% of basic pay subject to
a ceiling of Rs.400/- (Rupees Four Hundred) only per
month on posting to any station in the North East
Region. Such of these employees who are exempted
from payment of Income ‘Tax, will however not be
eligible for the Special (Duty) Allowance, Special (Duty]
Allowance will be in addition to any Special Pay and for
allowances already being drawn subject to the
condition that the total of such  Special (Duty)
Allowance plus Spécial Deputation (Duty)> Allowance
will not exceed Rs.400/- (Rupees Four Hundred} only
per month. Special Allowance like Special
Compensatory (Remote) Locality Allowance,
Construction Allowance and Project Allowance and

Project Allowance will be drawn separately.”

The Govt. of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of
Expenditure vide its Office Memorandum No.F.No.11 (2)/97-
F-T1 (B} dated 22-07-1998 continued the said facilities as per

recommendation of the Fifth Central Pay Commission.

Annexure - C is the photocopy of extract of Office
Memorandum dated 14-12-1983.

‘ S ;
Annexure -D is the photocoj)y of Office
Memorandum No.F.No.11 (2)/97-E-Ii (B) dated
22-07-1998.
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4.5 That your Applicant begs to state that he is saddled
with All India ‘I'ransfer lability in terms of his offer of
appointment and with the said liabilities he had accepted the
All India Transfer liability as per his appointment letter. It is
worth to mention here that as per the said All India Transter
Liability he was transferred to .J & K and Malda, West Bengal
from North Eastern Region and he was reposted to North
Eastern Region from outside of North Kastern Region.
Therefore, the Applicant is in practice saddled with All India
Transfer Liability and in terms of Office Memorandum dated
14-12-1983 and he is legally entitled for grant of Special
(Nuty} Allowances. Accordingly the applicant was paid Special
Duty Allowance.

4.6 That your Applicant begs to state that as per Cabinet
Secretariat Letter N0.20-12-1999-EA-1-1799 dated 02-05-
2000 it has been further clarified that an employee hailing
from NE Region and subsequently posted to outside of NE
Region and reposted from outside of NE Region to NE Region
will also be entitled for Special Duty Allowance.

Annexure - E is the photocopy of Letter No.20-12-
1999-EA-1-1799 Dated 02-05-2000.

4.7 That most surprisingly the office of the respondent No.4
vide his office order issued under leiter No. Pay Bili jACC-
1/05/1426 Dated 26.08.2005 wherein it was directed tfo
recover Special Duty Allowance from the applicant for the
period w.e.f. 7/2002 to 7/2005 amounting to Rs.54,284/-,
the recovery of the amount shall be effected from the month
of August 2005 to February 2006 (as the applicant is retiring
on Superannuation in the month of February 2006) on
monthly installment @Rs.7750/- per month from August
2005 to January 2006 and @Rs.7784/- for February 2006.

Annexure - F is the photocopy of letter No. Pay
Bill /ACC-1/05/1426 Dated 26.08.2005.
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4.8 That your applicant begs to state that after receiving

. the above said order (At Annexure-F) of stoppage and recovery

of Special Duty Allowance he immediately on 26.08.2005 filed
a representation before the Respondent No.4. The respondent
No.4 vide his letter dated 30.08.2005 rejected the
representation of the applicant dated 26.08.2005. Tn this
rejection letter it has been stated by the respondent No.4 that
it was a mistake by the authority regarding payment of
Special Duty Allowance to the applicant. Being aggrieved by
this your Applicant immediately filed an Original Application
No.231 of 2005 before this Hon’ble ‘I'ribunal. The Hon’ble

~ Tribunal vide its Order dated 06.09.2005 passed in

0.A.No.231 of 2005 stayed the recovery of Special Duty
Allowance issued by the Respondents as per communication
dated 26.08.2005. However, there is no stay of stoppage of
Special Duty Allowance. But in spite of this Hon'ble
Tribunal’s stay order dated 6.9.2005 the instant Respondent
No.4 continued the recovery of Special Nuty Allowance from
the Applicant. The Applicant filed a Contempt Petition No.28
of 2005 in O.A.No.231 of 2005 before this Hon’ble ‘I'ribunal.

The notice was issued to the Respondents. On 9.1.2006 the

Respondents submitted before this Hon’ble Tribunal that they

have complied the interim direction issued by this Hon’ble

Tribunal. Hence the Contempt Petition was closed by this
Hon’ble Tribunal. The Hon’ble Tribunal finally heard the
Original Application No.231 of 2005 on 9t January 2006. The
Honble Tribunal vide its Order dated 9% January 2006
disposed the said Original Application with following
observation. “I'he applicant has stated the factual situations
in paragraph 4.3 of the application and mentioned in this
order above. The respondents will verify as to whether the
said facts are correct and thereafter, take a decision in the
fight of the common order dated 31.05.2005 passed in
O.A.N0.170/1999 and connected cases. Paragraphs 52 and
53 of the said order are reproduced below: |

A



“ 52. The position as it obtained on 5.10.2001 by virtue
of the Supreme Court decisions and the Government orders
can be summarized thus:

Special Duty Allowance is admissible to Central
Government employees having All India Transfer liability on
posting to North Easter Region from outside the region. By
virtue of the Cabinet clarification mentioned earlier, an
employee belonging to North Eastern region and subsequently
posted to outside NE region if he is retransferred to NE region
he will also be entitled to grant of SDA provided he is also
having promotional avenues based on a common All India
Seniority and All India Transfer Liability. This will be the
position in the case of resident of North Eastern region
originally recruited from outside of the region and later
transferred to North Eastern region by virtue of the All India
Transfer Liability provided the promotion are also based on
an All India Common Seniority.

S3. Further, payment of SDA if any made to ineligible
persons till 5.10.2001 will be waived.

A decision as directed will be taken within 3 months
form the date of the receipt of this order”.

Annexure — G is the photocopy of representation
dated 26.8.2005 submitted by the applicant
before the Respondent No.4.

Annexure — H is the photocopy of rejection letter
dated 30.8.2005. ;

Annexure - I is the photocopy of Order dated
6.9.2005 passed in O.A.No.231 of 2005 by this
Hon’ble Tribunal. .

Annexure - J is the photocopy of Order dated
9.1.2005 passed in C.P.No.28 of 2005 in
0.A.No.231 of 2005 by this Ilon’ble Tribunal.

"



Annexure - K is the photocopy of Order and
Judgment dated 9% January 2006 passed n
O.A.Nd.ﬁﬁ 1 of 2005 by this Hon'ble Tribunal.

4.9 That your applicant begs to state that the Office of the
Respondent No.4 vide its impugned Office order
No.Misc/CAT/OA-231 /2005/AKD/ACCI[276 dated 30.1.06
rejected the claim of the applicant for payment of Special
Duty Allowance and also directed to recover the Special Duty
Allowance from the Applicant paid to him after 5.10.2001.
The extract and relevant bortion of the said order as under for
kind perusal of this Hon’ble Tribunal.

“Sl. No.2 whether posted to North Eastern Region from
outside the regibn. ............ reenes No.

“Sl. No.3 Whether subsequently posted to outside NE
region and retransferred to NE region.................. Yes,
was transferred to Malda in 1993 and was retransferred
to Guwahati in respect of regional (limited) transfer
liability which covered NE region, and states of West
Rengal, Bihar and Orissa only.

“Sl. No.4 Does he have promotional avenues based on a

common All India Seniority?.............. Yes

“S1.No.5 Does he have All India Transfer Liability in the
present grade P...c.cviaieinneieiniaaa. No.

Impact of the Judgment:

“Shri Akan Kr. Dutta, Drattsman Grade-1 is not entitled
for SDA benefits as he fails the test for All India
Transfer Liability in the present grade.

Annexure - L is the photocopy of impugned
Office: Order No.Misc/CAT'fOA-
231/2005/AKD/ACCI/276 dated 30.1.06.



4.10 That your Applicant begs to state that the impugned
Office Order dated 30.1.2006 (at Annexure - L) 18 prima-facie
illegal, mala-fide and not sustainable before the eye of law as
well as facts of the case. The contention of the Respondents
in their Order dated 30.1.2006 in S1.No.2 that Applicant was
not. posted to North Eastern region from outside of the region.
But it is false and also misleading. It is admitted facts and
ﬁosition that North Kastern region consists of 8 (eight] states
1.e. Assam, Nagaland, Meghalaya, Manipur, Tripura,
Arunachal Pradesh, Mizoram and Sikkim). It is to be noted
that Sikkim was a new entry to the North Eastern region. The
applicant was transferred to Malda (West Bengal] from
Guwahati (Assam) in the year 1993 and again he was
retransferred to Guwahati (Assam) from Malda (West Bengal)
in the year 1994. The Malda {(West Rengal) is not under North
Eastern Region. Moreovér, the Office Memorandums
regarding payments of Special Duty Allowance to the Central
Government Emplayees it is clearly stated that the person
who is posted to the North Eastern region from outside the
region are entitled to get the benefits of Special Duty
Allowance. Qutside of the North Eastern region means which
states are not included in the North Eastern Regions. The
applicant was transferred from West Bengal (Malda) to North
Fastern Region, as such he is entitled for Special Duty
Allowance. The Office of the Respondents in a very cryptic
manner has also admitted in Sl. No.3 and 4 that the
applicant was subsequently posted to outside NF region and
retransferred to NE region and the applicant has also
promotional avenue based on a Common All India Seniority.
Lastly the Respondents has denied that the applicant has All
India Transfer Liability in the present grade. This is not the
facts and position of the case. The applicant with the All India
Transfer Liability was transferred to West Rengal and

subsequently reposted to North Eastern Region.

!

4.11 That your applicant begs to state that the Special Duty |
Aliowance paid to the applicant by the respondents
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authorities itself after full satisfaction of criteria laid down in
different memorandum regarding payment of Special Duty
Allowance. After receiving the same the applicant spent the
said allowance in maintaining his dependent family members.
He has not obtained the said allowance by way of fraud rather
the allowance was duly paid to him by the respondents
themselves. It may also be stated that the respondent No.4
has also admitted in their letter dated 30.8.2005 (at Annexure
- H) that they have committed mistake regarding payment of
Special Duty Allowance to the applicant. Hence your
applicant cannot be held responsible for the mistake
committed by the respondent authorities. Moreover, it will
cause great financial hardship to the applicant if the same is
allowed to recover from the applicant. The applicant has not
committed any fraud in receiving the Special Duty Allowance.
Therefore, the impugned order is not sustainable in the eye of
law. i

Tt is further submitted that the applicant is likely to
suffer due to discontinuation of the Special Duty Allowance
as he has fulfilied all the criteria laid down in various
memorandums and judgment & order passed by this Hon'ble
Tribunal.

4.12 That your applicant states that the respondent has
already started the recovery of Special Duty Allowance from
the applicant from his Pay Rill immediately after issuing the
impugned Office Order dated 30.1.2006. As such it is now
necessary for the applicant for seeking an \interim order from
this Hon’ble Tribunal for stay of impugned recovery order
dated 30.1.2006 issued by the Office of the respondent No.4.

4.13 That your applicant begs to state that the impugned
Office Order dated 30.1.2006 is arbitrary, illegal, whimsical

and also colourable exercise of power by the Respondents.

4.14 That your Applicant begs to state that he has fulfilled
ail the criteria laid down in the aforesaid Memorandum
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regarding payment of Special Duty Allowance, hence the
Respondents cannot deny the same to the Applicants without

any justification.

A

4.15 That your Applicant begs to state that similarly situated
persons are enjoying the same benefit without any
interruption, as such the action of the Respondents is
arbitrary, malafide, whimsical and also not sustainable in the

eye of law as weli as on facts.

4.16 That your Applicant begs to state that the Respondents
have violated the principie of Natural Justice and aiso Articies
14, 16 and 21 of the Constitution of India

4.17 That your Applicant submits that there is no other
alternative remedy and the remedy sought for if granted

would be just, adequate and proper.

4.18 That this application is filed bonafide and for the cause

of justice.
GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISION:

5.1 For that, due to the above reasons and facts, which are
narrated in details, the action of the Respondents is prima
facie illegal, malafide, arbitrary and without justification. As
such the impugned Office Order dated 30.1.2006 is liable to
be set aside and quashed.

5.2 For that, the Applicant is practically having All India
Transfer liability and as such, he is-Iegaily entitied to draw
Special Duty Allowance as per various office memorandums
in this regard. As such the impugned Office Order dated
30.1.2006 1s habie to be set aside and quashe<1i.

5.3 For that, similarly situated persons wlho are working
under the same Ministry have been granted the Special Duty
Allowance but the Respondents are not giving the same relief
to the instant Applicant. The actions of the Respondents are

|
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bad in the eye of law and also nbt maintainable. As such the
impugned Office Order dated 30.1.2006 is liable to be set
aside and quashed.

5.4 For that, the applicant fulfilled all the criteria laid down
by this Hon’ble ‘I'ribunal for payment of Special Duty
Allowance to the Central’ Government Employees serving in

the North Eastern Region.

5.5 For that, being a model employer the Respondents
cannot deny the same benetfits to the instant Applicant, which
have been granted to the other similarly persons. The
Respondents should extend this benefit to the Instant
Applicant without approaching this Hon'’ble ‘I'ribunal. As such
the impugned Office Order dated 30.1.2006 is liable to be set
aside and quashed.

5.6 For that, it is unjust to discriminate among the
employees who are similarly placed in the same mirustry and
also it is not proper to insist on every aggrieved employee to
approach the court of law when the cause of action is
identical. As such the impugned Office Order dated 30.1.2006
is liable to be set aside and quashed.

5.7 For that, in receiving the Special Duty Allowance the
applicant did not commit any fraud or misrepresentations
and as such he is not responsible for grant of the Special
Duty Allowance by the authorities.

5.8 For that, applicant is legally entitled to payment of

Special Duty Allowance in terms of the various judgments of

this Hon’ble Tribunal. .

5.9 For that, in any view of the matter the action of the
Respondents are not sustainable in the eye of law.
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The Applicants crave leave of this Hon’ble Tribunal
advance further grounds the time of hearing of this instant
Application.

DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED :

That there is no other alternative and efficacious and

) remedy available to the Applicant except the invoking the

jurisdiction of this Hon’ble Tribunal under Section 19 of the

Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985.

MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING BEFORE
ANY OTHER COURT: ‘

That the Applicant further declares that he has not filed
any application, writ petition or suit in respect of the subject
matter of the instant app[icaf:ion' before any other court,
authority, nor any such application, writ petition of suit is

pending before any of them.

-

RELIEF PRAYED FOR ¢

Under the facts and circumstances stated above, the
Applicant most resﬁectfuily prayed that Your Lordships may
be pleased to admit this application, call for the records of the

" case, issue notices to the Respondents as to why the relief

and relieves sought for the Applicant may not be granted and
after hearing the parties may be pleased to direct the
Respondents to give the following relief (s} : -

8.1 That the Hon’ble Tribunal may be pleased to set aside
and quashed the impugned office order No.Misc/CAT-
231 /2005/AKN/ACCI/276 dated 30.1.2006 (at Annexure - [)
issued by the Office of the Respondent No.4.

8.2 That the Hon’_ble Tribunal may be pleased to direct the
respondents to continue the payment of Special Duty

Allowance to the applicant.

-
B v -




9.

10.

11.

12.

W | o

8.3 To Pass any other relief or relieves to which the
Applicant may be entitied and as may be deem fit and proper
by this Hon’ble Tribunal.

8.4 To pay the costs of the application.
INTERIM ORDER PRAYED FOR :

During the pendency of this application, the applicant
most respectiully pray for the following relief : -

9.1 That the Hon’ble Tribunal may be pleased to stay the
operation of the impugned order issued under office order No.
No.Misc/CAT-231/2005/AKD ACCT/276 dated 30.1.2006 (at
Annexure - L) issued by the Office of the Respondent No.4 till
disposal of this Original Application. J

THIS APPLICATION IS FILED THROUGH ADVOCATE;

PARTICULARS OF LP.O.

LPO.No. =  2bG- 3500y
DateofIssue  :- ¢ _o _ 4|,
Issued from :-
(A
Payable at :- v : |
.
LIST OF ENCLOSURES:

As stated in Index.

) .
Verification ...cceeeevveevene.
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VERIFICATION

I, Shri Akan Kumar Dutta, Son of Late Sistu Ram Dutta,
Draftsman, Grade - 1, Office of the Superinténding Engineer, Assam
Central Circle 1, Central Public Works NDepartment, Guwahati - 21,
aged about 59 years do hereby solemnly verify that I am the
Applicant No. 2 of the instant application and | am ;authorized by
the other applicant to sign this verification. That the statements
made in paragraph QIJQ‘P_CQ LN Gl 1Yo ot L
are true to my knowledge, those made in paragraph Nos. L4 / ¢ G,
(., (A VA 7 G % 4' <  are being matters of record are true to my
mforrnatwn derived therefrom which I believe to be true and those
made in paragraph 5 are true to my Iégal advice and the rests are
my humble submission before this Hon’ble Tribunal. T have not

suppressed any material facts. ..

And I sign this verification on this the . |7\ day of

February 2006 at Guwahati.

N
|
"
!
+
\

\
‘r
W K
|

DECLARANT



X
QQVanant of India

47
M@xu\x@@ﬁ
Cantr&L PUublio Works Departmeat

au“&(Qﬂ%/zwmAud/wmxm S ,Dq&nd Ggnuhutl; thoe 27 T LT 5

o Braa

i*';/ ?E’/

L

amx&amgmmmg
AR |

0 persunn Qo of mupmr ntending Nnglnear Co-ordinution)
Caloutta Contral Oircla‘ﬁd.xl UoPuVWalo,0nlouttars O ca
Memo randum . No03;(8?/75/631/@00rd/0a1 dated TmBealD7Hy Ehxi AL ¥,
- buttas, Drafteman’ Qradwll attadhdd to thdn offfco 10 horeny
rolieved of Hig duties, Lo-day: tha’7h7m1§76~Aﬁmrnoon and 15
65rcata% to-veport forfdnty to the Ghisf. Engineor,falal dydro
Fl@utrﬁ@&l ?roﬁ&aﬁ Jyoﬁ}purmm (R&imi) J’&LKmshmir,

“ht IR oy .':‘

¢ P ! mxgﬁl ! v He g,tt?“‘. v ,,/ [
> 7" :"'v-,f, ) ’Ilﬂs LeAato Bupmrintex ding Engineap
N SN R Ansam-Qentral c1szo
) ' 4 ' ‘uv)'(;' .

' (.a poW‘DJ Sauuhﬂ\tlw
Copy iuxwurﬂ@&xtoam uﬂ%““'

1) The Ohiﬁf Engineey ,ﬂulal H lx
- (Rai eai) B‘Q& Jnmhmiz‘;‘ . .‘ yaro Fl”‘]tmal 5’1*3 JQCt Tyott puran,

/]

2) Tho mupuxint@ndingﬂmn ineer L T , . .
GoP oW, ne,calouttamm F ( Q0 d) Calouttu Qontlnl Cirolm T,

J Ve

3)‘_"3”‘1& SQQ’W’@?’OI y@f‘l'in?oxv;tsmABB&m Ccntl al Cirelovcigvru (}&uhllti

4) The CaahiarwAﬁaum bunirulc

irole,Crvp Ghuhatl, Th Lel
the fnoumbendt: may. plesio be lnquc i ¢
o; BN d@mand 0@rtifivateeu fd_immediatmly aftmr rocaipt

A\ “gnhrt MK, Dkt

& Drﬂftsmnn r
Ouunntlm&lq; . ‘ 0 uda II

AnuumCQntral Cirdlw,CPHD.,
o ‘

1

s

lj?A.to.uup@rint nding aninrrr

1\7

L .
PSS S Y ¥ O A PO
e Ty N -,

¢

e e s ———

ot

K?w?/7/1978




I
PR RSV

_ : o k
/—%_. | ANMWWQE”%Q% !

;- CI?N'I‘RAL nvunuc Wovyca uEPAhTMENT
t "] ”OHM

NQM?J(i%)/?Q/dHI/QWrﬂ/Cah Dated Gal, the M/'l/79-'

~ 52! ! CH ¢ 1312! B'* - !
v ‘H' » [
PR s . “I“' ot e
9. '-l[ﬁ‘

: The i@ilawin vtranafers ‘ape- hnroby erdarad wit], '
edlate efigct\xn tlevintereat of public servica.

._-—...—-9.—-—-_........—‘..-‘-.«... " ‘

»0 { /\(Jdiﬂst f;h.
‘Blectric’ . Gauhatj, T.P.Singh !

‘ D/M II +Salal. uydm- ACLC,
‘71”prroject“'

‘
‘

‘ _ transforred 5

o e ;;Jyetipuram. AwﬁZLf// -

2) va..chandra Kala ,'~*““-do~’ - GLB.D, II, Againat |

' Dut*m, L. D QJ; i ;'ﬂﬂ Gauhatic exiatlng ’

t ". W 3 ﬁ ' ' f § - .- i
!

-l
e : |
: ) o
- I Yer1ntonding aniﬁoor(Coord)‘
( cutta Contral Clycig No. T, |
. CO D, mc 1)0. (Julcufth. )

No. GM:SP/PF-776/79/ /t_s 3%7 3‘) Dated.

A I L
L/ Tha SunurlnLQhJ

L .Gquthent ‘of Indla S
- Office gfe “the", General Manager

Salal Hy dre - Electric Project
to Jyutipuram ,

the_= . May,'79
Copy rorwardmd for.. infonmation~&nd nYcCans gy - Mctiun tot-

ﬁnq Lngineov Salal Clvil Clrgle .-
N@ar£;4 Jyotipura P ’ S

1«2/"‘ \/«ﬂhri A Ko Dlthﬂ'

Uraftnman.
3/ gmt,’ Qhamdra Kala Dutta, L 'D.C. \
: . . o !
N BV

- ., ,'I - . .
\' \\\\\\M

Xt ' + I \
SR ( Re \pq oaini '{)
Exsc,urrva ENGINELR(Admn )
:Lor GENB MANAGER
! . s ’ i
- v 1‘:-,-"5 = . '
Caiad ' LEVN L !
et o, ; '
: , ] . [
§ T .
ST LK S AN i
LR _ Ty i
IR L 70 : i
L . . | © A )
LR u‘v"}-\,'; ~. ﬁ!
i
4
3 %L
|



Corens beaneties

P R

i COypod Cap)
. . ] .x LS N

No. 20014/2/83/B.1V.
Government of India
Ministry of Finance
Department of Expenditure

«  New Delhi, the 14" Doc’83

OFFICE MEMO RANDUM

|- - S
Sub - Allowances und  fuoilities for oiviliang employees of the Central Glovernment

scrving the States and Union Territories of North Bastern Region - IOProvereni
thereof, o

1
.

The need for altrucling and relaining the servicey of competent officers for ner vice
- by N 1he o 4 AR ] !

in the North Eastern Reg,ioxi.,mﬁnpﬁsixigf‘;ﬂw_;ﬁmlca of Assam, Mephalayn, Manipue,
e A "-3’ .

B VRISt N

Nagaland and Mizoram has been .magziéing the dttention of the
The Government had appointed a Committee under

the Chairmanship of Seeretary,
Department of Personnel and Administrativcth

. o e - N T I
& Administrative Reforms, (o review the existing allowances and facilities admissible 1o

the varioug oategorics of .CiYilian_ Centra] Government employees serving,  in (his
Region and o ¢ 2

suggest suitable improvements. The recommendations of the Conpngiie
have been carefully considered by the Government «

nd the President ig 100 pPlenaed 10
decides an follows:

A

D Lenuce of posting/depution
There will be a fixed tenuro posting ‘of 3 yoars at o time for O

55 and of-2 years at a time for Officers with mor

than 10 years of
service, periods of leave. Training etc. in the cxcess of 15 days per year will be excluded

in counting the tenure period of 2./ 3 years. OfF

service mentioned, above muy‘,ba.cqnsigflor‘cd‘;f
' o RANEG A Ea s S, Lt

fTicers with nes vice
of 10 years of le

cer on ‘complction of the fixed lenure of
or

-Posling; Lo- u station of thair choice ng fur
as possible, BRI S

SO SmiTa

The period of depulation. of tho Contral- Govornment Emn

ployeds to the statjon / Union
territories of the Norlh'!ﬁ‘lustcm Re

gion~wiA1L‘gqnc-r-u]ly. be for 3 ycurs-u;/hicl‘r can be

uuon in - oxigenoton : of Publko norvice ax
employee concern in prepared to sta

extondoed in oxceptionn) ¢ woll i whie thies

y longer, The ﬁd‘missible deputation nlilownncc will
riod of deputation so extended, | '

ulso continue to e puid during the pe

forms, to review the existing ailow:cey -

-1
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H
T "
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i) Weightage ™ for Central deputstion, / trainiog_abrond_and_specinl mention i
confidentinl records, o

{

X)(XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

)

Central Government Civilian employees who have all India transfer liability will
1

¢ granted a special (Duly) Allowanco at the rate of 25
any cciling  of Rs, 400/-

Region.

pereent of basic pay subject 10
per month on postings to any “station in the North Eastern
Such of those employces who are exempted from payment of incon

1€ tax will,
however, not  be cligible for (his Special (Duty) Allowance. ..

ceeee Special (Duty)

ty) Allowance will not exceed Rs. 400/- p.n,
Speoinl Compcnnumry
Construction Allowance and P

Speoinl Atlowance ke (Remote Locality) Allownnce,

roject Allowancg Will_ be drawn separately,

. P

Sd/- eligible

JOINT SECRETARY TO ~’I‘171E-GOVERNM}3NT OF INDIA
Iy . i ' . £
» e gt i
"
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) ANNEXURE —
‘ Govcmméi'ii bl‘ Indm '
. Minlouy of Finunoo
I')bl)'ﬂﬂm?jl}’( 3i£¥$‘?ﬁmumﬁ;:w Delhi dated July, 22, 1998
| i '."3"?;- ‘W :
OI' FICE MEMORANDUM

Allowinces and Spooml Tacxlxlxos for Cnvxlmn Employcees of the Cential
Govcmmmt sorving, in tho States and pron Territorios of the Morth

mtibieet ;

Tt Regmn and. m the Andmﬁ'};ﬁ:» and” Nicobar and Lakshadwi a3
Umupﬂ of Inhmd Rooommcmdutlon of the Finh Centeal - Py
Commiasion, T .

the Nmth Fostern Rogxom.,compxmmg of Um‘itcx;rltoncs ‘of Arunachal Pllldcﬂh Aqqnm
pa L by WgiEnSy v

Manipur, Moghalaya, Mu:orum Nagulund and‘ Trxpura ) ordcrs were
Ministry’s O.M.. .No, -30014/3/83- EIV datcd Dcccmbcr

allowances and O_(hCI‘ fac}ilities, to the Ciyi"

i3sucd in thig

14 1983 extendmg certain

puragraph - 1(iv) ibid‘iwcrc also
Covermment employees  posted (o (] . These were further
extended : C ployces Posted’ to the Lakshdweep Inslunds in

dulcd murch 30, 1984, The silownnces nnd

lxbmalx/c,d in this Mmlatxy 8 O.M. No. 20014/16/86/17. IV/E, H(H)
8 und wmc ulﬁo cxlendcd 0 the. Ccmrul Government employeey
Zustomn. Counoxl whcn/ smhoncd in the Nonh IEa

'q.f\‘ .

to apply mulnhs muland:s to the Civilian Central

this Ministry’s .M. of even number
[ncilitics  wore further
dated December 1'(198

“posted 1o the North I3 stern Region,

2. The Fiﬁh (,cntrul

lo ‘(é(;:sf,;l__'ingl‘_g(}jgg Officers Of the Alf India
North Lus(t.m chmn 'Ih

« & eal wt

ML qh,,- HEEN S

Services posted in the
cy have furthcr rccqmmcndcd tlwl these may also bc extended
to the ¢ entral Govumnent cmployt,cs mémdmfg Olhccrs of the All Indm Services,

H.T
posted i n mmum Lhc rccommcndat:om

01 xhc Commmron bave
CIOvernme nt nnd !hc Py Lmdu

nl is uaw plou.ch to dccxrh, ]

4
s . ; PR

[
i

% followy; -
() Tenure of'Po'ilfng/l)(.pu(u(ionl o

le pmvmi(ms in regard to tenure po»lin

Mmistrys OM, No 20014/3/834'

g./dopulnllon conudhul in, thin
IV dated December 14, 1983,

rend

3Ch ¢ ! by the
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(i) -

(1ii)

- Central Gove

- aggregate of the Special (Duty) Al]owa‘}cét_;pl

e 21

wilh- ()M, No, 20()14/14‘(-)/86-1.7,.”'(8)". dated  Dosembor || 1‘}88, shinl
continue to be applicable, e

o . TN AR LT N
Weighlnge for Central Dcputulion/Fmining Abroud und Specinl Mention

- * ’ rry . 1. "t 1! L i ’ ()' )
in Confidential Records, I'ho provisions contained in this Minintry'n (.M

No. 200014/3/83 E.1V date Dccemi)»qr;,"l'li, 1983, read with O:M. No.
20013/16/86-[1_[1’(13) 'dated Dcoempcf I, 1988 shall continue o be

: ke ~'~'_f;' i
applicable, : P 5{1»&

Special (Duty) Allowance ,., z .

: . oo XIS £ AP PR
Yy e

r;nmwnl'Civil,ii‘x‘n’I:-?irhj)ri‘(;j;pcs‘ hu\;ing an “All Indiu Trunafer
Liability”  and posted to the ﬂpcczﬁcd Territorics in (ho North Enstern
Region shil he granted the Special ";(‘Duly) Allowance at the rate of 12.5
pereent of their Busia Poy 4 preseribed i this Ministy's (.M, Mo,
20()14'/16/,86~E.1\’//E,H§13;)1da‘téd‘D‘c%éi%iﬁér 1. 1988 but without iy coiling
| ng. of Rs. 1,000 per month
ble.and the condition tlay (jyc

.....

il quantum.” Si “dthap ~ words, “the ceil;

cum-cnt'ly in force shall no longer . be applica

us Specind PayTeputation

(Duty) AllOwungé, if any, will not exceed Rs 1,000 per month shall also

be dispensed with, Other terms and conditions goveming the grant of thig
Allowance sliall, however, continue (o be upplicnh]c:

In terms of the orders in thig

Ministry’y O.M. No. 2()()22/2/’)48.15.“(,!'1)
dated May 24, 198

9, Centra] Government Civilian

employees lm:vinp, )
Al India Trangfer Linbility”

and posted (o gerve i the Andanm,, A,
Nicobar and Luk:sha,dwcc..p Groups of Iylands ar

€ presently entitled 1 gy
Ialand Speeinl Allowance gt vary

ing rates ij-licy of the Special (Duty)
Allowance admissible in (he North-Tiastern Region. This Allowance gh;
1o the ~gpecified category  of  Central
Govemmcn_t--semblp)?cesr at the same rates as Preseribed for the djfTeren
specified arcas 471 O, My dated ‘miayi 46

on ity qn)m(ur‘n:z'Fh“_i"fl\'l1‘()'Wis1'lbcll

?ﬂm” nino hél,uu;!-"(nlh
Specinl (Duty) Allownngo, Sepurate or

Jetw in repard thin Allavi i
have Deonyingedd it this Miuiut.ry'u G M, No, lZ(l)/‘)HaH,H(M) disted) | Mily
17.1998, Co |

bo tormed T T |

“

“1989, hut without any ;(‘,(:'i]inp,

T e s g

{
.
\
¢
b




Allention is. alyo invited  in lh'm ‘connoolion 1o (g oluriliontory o,
contiinad in !hln Mminlw f Q.M. No, B l(‘l)/‘)‘% 1L.11(13) dated Janunry 19,
1996, whioh gl mmlhmc (0 b um)!mubm noL only in respect of (-
Central Cyovcrmm,nt employces posted 1o qcrvc in the Nortl, Finstenry

- Region but alsg (o those posted to servo in the Andnman & Nicolny i
Lnkshudwwp Groups of Islands,

\'xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxkxxxmmmmmnxmxxxxxxxmmxxxxx
3. The President ig also pl,cuscd to decide that these orders, in so far as
relate o the Centra] Grow,mmcx

it cmbloyccs posted in the Nord; — LEastern
Region, shall al

50 be applicable mu]nlm mullmdm to the Civilian (e

Covernment ]’mploycw mcludmg Oﬁiccm o!’ the All
Sikkim,

ntrul
Indin Services, posted (4

4. These ordcrs wnl tako effeot: !rom Augmt 1, 1997..
S, In o Im us pcmons scry;ng, in th(g I{i;c}iaxl Audit: g

nd Aocounis Departmeny
s . 0 . .’ . . i .:,r'. ;e _&‘53 K

are con‘ccmeld,, ﬂ;gsé; Q:Q{{:_r_s,gssued after- ,consultatlon ‘with the Complroller and
Auditor Gmcml of Indm : :

R SR

6. ‘Hindi vcruon wxll follow
8dy/-
‘ (N SUNDIZR RA JAN)
" JoInt Seoreq, Y 10 the Goyer nment of Indiq
To

o

(As per Standay]

All Ministrieg
Distribution 1, ist)
Copy [(with usga

8 / Dcpnrtmcnt of the Govcmmcnl of India

pér standard Tndoxscmunt] m()]
Copy also fqrwardt,d to Chi'éf'{:f'- 3G

IR S

/\dmnmlmtor Lakshz’; ’;;'cep

‘.

T m-a::.ma:ﬁ‘mx::‘iyw porae ns-rﬂ.'x ‘Eﬁfﬁ

wgwm

e -



[{EAYIR Il oh
,%}%Q UILLCABL
%f TMOST IMMEDRIATE
Sy . ' Cabinel Scerctariat
s (E.A.Scction)
{

Subject ¢ épéclul (Duty) Allowance for Civilian employees  of the Central

Government serving -in the State and Unlon T'erritories of North

, ,,;Ei\;i‘t(_‘,rn Reglon - regnrding, ‘ o
T LR SO . ‘ |
, P, v . ; ]' . St ey »

1. s_snf Diroctorate may kindly rofor 1o thoir UO No. 4273s1'3/A'1'/99<_1 8)- 2369 datcd

31.03.2QQ§): on the subject menlioned above, -
2. ‘Tho polpts,of doubt’saincd by 8513 in their UN No. 42/SSI/AT/O9(18) - 5282
dated 29“‘1999 lxavb blccnv examined in ;:oxmsulidliczzt with -our Integrated Finance
':uul.’;'{\;/1.l§;;i'}1ft;xj-y" of Flnanes (Depurtment of 1:2.~:pon‘diuu-c) and elmification 1 (he

pointi doubt s given under for infurmadion, guidance and neoenkiry achion
. \ D .1. | . I -

s o , T ,
NN B I The IHon’ble” Supreme Court in their . Judgment'|™ -
i Ltk 1 delivered on 26.11.96 In Writ Petition No..794 of
dU T 11996 held that civilian cmployces ‘who have All

India transfer liability are entitled to the’ grant of
SDA on being’ posted to any station in’ the
N.E.Region ‘{from oulside the region and in the
following  siluation  whether  a Cenlral
Government employee would be cligible for the’
grant of SDA keeping in view the clarifications
lssucd by tho Ministry of Finance vido their ut)
No. 11(3)/95.1.11(B3) dated 7.5.97 R
0 A person belongs 10 outyide N.ERepion bat fic iy | WNo
. | appointed and on first appointment posted in the
tn | NiERegion  afler aelection  through  direet
: recruitment bascdvon the réeruitment made on-all

Indin baniy having o common/eentralised
| _sentority list and All India ‘Pransfer Liability,

An  cmployce hailing  from the N ']ZZ}.ijésii No
selection on the basis of an All India recruitment
test and borne “on, the Centralised c:;clx‘glscxvicc
| conuon  senjorily” on iyl appointment  and

posted in the N.E.Region; He has also All India

1)

Transfer Liability,” " _.,
i) An cmployco . belangs 1o N.ILRegion  was | No
1 appointed ag Group “C* or *D" cmployee based | -

:::::::

B NSy N

%?'W@wmwmm\waamm&w{;,';,};;
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- "‘*‘&u-—_-\._‘_
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AR
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“ 4

an mcnk.rqm‘u\lmdm whon thoere wore ng mw’lro
ruley fLor »,,L_l}o",{)_'gglf (prior_to_grant of SDA vide
Ministry, [of P inance OM No.. 20014/2/83-11.1V
uuwa_;{q.aj},z;,l,,sgtxa;‘ and »20,4.87- read witlt: Q.M.
20014/1G/86EI(B)  daled  1.12.1988)  but
nul.mpgllxc'p’ligljyll,,}’.l!yg)pcm(/'cnf,l‘m wan centralied wn‘h
coxmnoul’i'g‘f sendorily | lis/promotion/All - India

‘ I‘mqucguLnmey cte.;on his continuing in the
| N.E:Region though they can be transferred out'to

anyplaco o‘ifﬁsidc .Lhc,‘l!\JEJchjon Imying All India

U Uransfer Liability.

| An g, employco  belongs

to N.E.Region and
subscquenty posted outside N.E.Region, whcther

he willibe .cligible for SDA if postcd/transferred
to' N.E.Region. ¢ is also having a common All

| India seniority and All India Transler Liability

| iv)

An eployes hailing from NE Region, posted to
NE region initially but subscquently transferred
out of NE Region but reposted to NI Region afler
nomeline nerviigg i non N1, Repion

Tho MO, Depil, Of Lixpdr. Vide their UO No,
LI(3Y/95-1L 1018y dated 7.6,97 have elarificd that n
mere claine I tho appolntment order to the effect
llmlt,f‘ the person concerned i liable 1o be
transferred . anywhere in India does not make fim

! |leligible: for, the grant of Special Duty Allowance,
| For, determination . of the admissibility_of the SDA

whether promotion is also done ofi the. basis, of
All India Zono of promotion bascd on common
sentarity Tor the service/ecadre/post ok 4 wliite (©)
in the case of SSB/DGS, .. there is a coimnion
recruittient system made on All India banis and
-promotions are also one on the busis of All India
JLCommon  Seniority,  Based  on  the above

criterin/tenty ,all employeen recruiled on the All

Andia. basiy and having s common genfority list of

All India basiy for promotion eclc. aro cligible for

| o, grant of;SDA irrespective of tho fact that the |
.| employce hails . from N.E.Region or posted to

N.E.Rcgion {rom outside the'N.E.Region

SSB/DGS have nuthorised payment of SDA to
otho employcos. hailing from NE Regiod and

posted within the N.E.Region while in the case of
others, the DACS have objected paymg:n't of SDA

-----

Mu‘w‘mmﬂﬁﬁm’,}*ﬁ’”u‘ﬁ PRI TR

Basced on point (iv) above, some of tie unis of |

In case the employce
hailing, — from Nt
region  in posted
within N1 Region he
ls  not  enilided |, to

SDA till he is once

| transferred  out  of
“l tojianyGentral . Govt, Civiliari ~cmiployées having’

| All: India;, Transfer “Liability’ will be by applying
:|i tests (@) whether recruitment to the Servic/Cadre
‘| /Post “has been ‘mado on. All India ‘basis (b)

that Region

It has already been
clarified by MOF
that ‘clause in the
appointment  order

regarding All India




e

' Vi) itk ,5?121_19‘@“ thé "payment made t

+ it | 10 employces hailing from NIT Region and poated
' il wiibidn the NI Reglon ltronpoctive of the fact that
i ol {ransfor Uability "l Al India Trannfor
i Llabithy op otherwise, In such Ca8e8 what should
G0 the norm for Payment of SDA {0, oy fullilling the
wi il crlterda of All India Recrultment “Tegt & to
oo promotion of All India Common Seniority basiy

ht;yj,hg beon Csatisfied are all (e cmployces

.

il Eligible for the grant of SDA

—

tannfor

I,Jnl;ﬁ;ly
docy not make him

oligiblo foy prunt of
SDA

i hmh,?g from NE Region and posted in NE Regjon

including thoge hajling from
N.ERegion with effeet from the daqe of their
co [ appolnunent jf they have Ay India  Tranafey
s Liability and are promoted on the bagjg of All

| India Commop Seniority J.iut,

[ .

%N

!

o SR
Bty :]'].".”

j

oy A

3.. \" This . issueg with (lie concurrence

=+ Socrelariat vide Dy. No. 1349 dateq 11.10.1999 and ay
- (Expenditure)'s 1D, No., 1204/E.1(B) dated 30.3.2000.
1. .
b ; .
ol T TR i F ,
AP e e v Snon
Lo A1 She 8. Dodiy Dirosror Anyet vos SR
.2 ';';{} Shef 1, p, I*Cn‘rco!,‘l’JiiCu;!«i)-u;~=.‘2.’:’Hf-"-" -
3. R lJil’g.(Rctd)G.S.Ul):m,‘ 1G, 81 e
q. o Shd S.R.Mclu‘a, IDP&C), DGs
- Shei Ashok Chaturved;, JS(Pcm),R&AW, )
Shei 13,5,Gil1, Ditector of Accounts ' DACY
thi’J.M.Mcnon, Dircctor Financ’c(S);‘Calf.’:'S‘c'clt.

Col. K.L. Jaspal, CIOA, CIA

r—T
LY 2, o
——

Cab, Scctt, UO. No, 20/12/99-E/\-1-17 9 date 2 '
. 09 ¢ ated 2.5.._()0()_. )

PR

.

The payment made
to employecs hailing
from NE Region &
Posted in NE Region
be revered from the
date of jia payment,
It ay also bLe added

that  the payment
made lo the
incligible ciployee
hailing, 1vom My

Repion and posted in
NI region be
recovered  from e
date of payment or
after 20th Sept.,, 94

| whichever jg later.

of the Finance Division, Cabinct

inistry of Finance

Sd/-

Hicpile

(P.NT1 IAF LR
DU_U;'(',"I'(")R(.‘:’R)
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~ Governmen( of Indin
K Offlee of the Superintending Ingineer
Assam Cenlryl Circ!c-l,C.l’.\’V.l).,
: Guwvahatf ~ 781 021

NGy VA 05 R

Dated, Guwahati i he L (./,"y" v

Office Order
Subject:- Recovery or Payment made towars S

pccial((luly)
Allowanees i respect ol Shii ALK Dut

ta, I.)ru!’lsm;_m‘( irade-1

amount of .Rs,54,284/-(Rupccs Nty four thousand v
hundred & c;ighly four) only was paid (0 Shyi Akan Kumar Dutta, I)rnl'lxm:m.
Ciraele-) ./\(.'(1~l,(?[’WD.(iuw:llmli On-accoun( of Spccizul(l)uly)
72002 10 72005, | ~
S A e tennsler Jinhiliies ol D

India hasis wng their redraitmen and trnsfer e regionalized

Goviol Indin's Order, any civilinn employeey hinving all i, Prster tiabingy o),
PO 1oy slation in (he N()r(h-Jixmlcm Region fraon, Outside e Repio, i
cligible 1o drawwy | (‘)I'Spcmiul(l)uly) Allownneey,

Allowianees w,e
. |
l“.‘iHNIH.(fl‘mltv'-l e ol one Al ;
neeardane Will) :

AS payme
Nissible (¢
, the recovery

NEmiade (g Slgrj A.K,lJulfu.l)r:'ul'l: :

i Cid | o aceonn |
him for the periogd w,e.l. 7/2002 712005

A HVOUNTINgG (4
ol the amount Sh(l“_ be elected from the month of

/\ugusl/zOOS‘ j'(()-},_FL‘JQ_I'!JEH']]/ZOUG ¢ As  Shei Dutl:f.D/I\/I:m-l

Super

IS reliving o

. . Pt
Annuation i lh_cJ mont| alments ag tnder ;-

) ()I'l-‘ebmm'h/Z()O()) monthly ing
l') I'rom August/2005 (o January/2006 (c) I(s.775(J/-pcr maonth
2) February/2006 () Rs.7784. ‘

|
i i
Sup('f'iuf'(-mh'uu, i, &
Copy 1o TNy '
'l ) "!"hu Chier l','n)_mlc(.:l'(Nl»'.”/,);-(.,'l’Wl), Cleave's (jul«‘»rl)/‘,.‘ihiHun;.z—‘/‘)‘wu i,
2) The Pay & |/\vcc'oun(s ()I‘ﬁccr,CPWJ)(NJE'/.,),ShiH()ng- I
3) The Bij) Clerk/ACC-1 iy, duplicate, 1 | | *
1‘1)/"'111'1' (\:l( Dul!u.’l‘):".j:l}lfl;»'m:u)..(f‘v1:;,[(1(‘».’;/\'('(,‘-1. |
: Sl’rpcrmtc{uliuu Fngineey '

¥

e A —
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— .

7/ | - _ sz 4G

’ : Datee 20 s von,-
b

he Superintending, Enpineer
Assam Centenl Clirele N
LWL Giwnhag 21,

Stubject:- Recovery of i

payment made (owars special duty allownnees norespect of

Shei AU Dutia, Dravghtsman G|

Sir, : |
‘ Kindly refey your Office Order No., Pay hil/ACC 10571476 AU Cuwahiati the o,
ANRISE 2005 01 (e subject, SRR

The Specin (duty) Allowance w.c.l. 772002 (o 772008 have been paid 1o (e ey
b gl ntharity i oy RTTINTT

YOPEOUnL reqoent. - Sie, e

henhioned  shall por e deducted il and unless (he cirse
Administentive 'l'l‘ilmnnl(('./\"l'). Sir, |1Cil1;_.; A Central Goyy,
PrOtest apaninst the opdop nnd sholl nhjle by ns pe
LU T VTNt e 1) mention that i1y
WHosved 1o dinw (e SLA sinee 7/20072 GH now, 1t iy also 1o be

' pramied 2" A w.e.fl. 9.8.99 iy the Seale of 6500-200-10,500
The post o ¢ i regnrded by you having All 1ndiy Transler Liability. Sip | WIS 1Fans ey )
from Guwahati 1 Kashmir rop services and nlge | was translerred [ron, Giowahati 1o m
Public interey. It was donpe dye 10 the lact that | have al India
appomiment offer iy is clearly mentioned (hay g and whep e

Place of dary ) over iy, C

PP monnt wlyje, Yo L,

i dicided by the Coag
Eanployee | hirve every iy ),
rihe decision of (e Conrt ol {Lnw spells oy

e not entitled 1o SOA then whiy | iy, Doy

mentioned here that 1 have been

in the seale ol Chier Fstinmntey

aledda o
Transfer Hability, 1n (e
yurire iy b temafir o g, iy
Hois also (o e mentioned

from (he
SCIrve here iy drivwing

SDA on nromaotion
Hing (he neentive eyen (l
Chotranster lability af overdndia,,

appointmeny criteria of the cmployees whio i) nol
O the higher grade ic. o Appointnent ¢rijeri, they

cdearlicr 1o (e, Promofion hivvings

arealso pe

I, Hierefope,

‘« Comi ol i gy e CA Y

and notin he p
dihility,

l'(‘(]ll("il('(l,'”.I..’I'l the
My SDA Ca
ay seale ol D'imgn ¢

| decisio iy hie el RO T IR ided gy,
sidered in (e Py scide of ¢ pyep g

atpresent and (e

e
RIITHITSY trler A g,
Hpradation wi, AN Tz,

i Pracne g

1005 1 mthaori
Dot arise (| Court of'|
ang obfipe,

y that ull«‘)wu_l e fo

friw qhy¢ SDA
AW RIVES the order
i

and henge question of
and Gl then iy g

leding oy o,
requested 1o ki

Y Comtinue e G 1Ha

i

. ) . ./
Yo, Jl//\l'nll_\a

| hunking you |

——

.' ': o . . ( \\, }// .,7/;//,;‘70 .
o v . S o - ({,\(‘I‘\':l. i) )
. o T C o . <o D ¢y
j | o ACCACPWY .
. —
vy ¢ .V::).:"
¢ . [/. ' }',._, AN '

?\j ,

. '
N . . ’ {
™ P
' L e . £
‘ j . i ..
r o I, IR

i)
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r/?g(f;%: | A ruge
T

Government wl'fin(;!ln o
- Office of (he Supcrintcnding ILngineer
“Assam Central Circle-1 .
- CPWD,Guwahati-21. . ' .
No.l’uy,l}ilI/ACC-I/OS/]L, Lf’?, . . Dated,Guwahai,the 30 g o5

2 To :

Shri /\.K.Dullu,DraI'lsman,Grade-I,
Assam Central Circle-],

CPWD, Guwahati- 781 021

Subject:- Recovery of payment made towards Special(Duty) Allowance in
L respect o Shri Akan Kumar Dutta,Draftsman Cirnde-|

'vl{cl':- Youy letter dated 26-8-05

In reference to

your ubove cited lelier on the subjuet, e ling-wise replics of
his office are l'ukmi§.h§:§_J,',Q§‘Iu_ndcr,:»,“ e ,

D R j-'NQt“digjag'ttéd :Ihcsame utthoril:y h'aé deéi&lcd that it was not payable (o you,
2). - Jtlsag;cc hat you ‘are ‘at liberty to c.hallch'gc the order and are bound (o

follow the decision of the Court of Law, but this office is not bound to w
decision l)cl'«n‘c‘iliif)icmcming.i(s decisions,

3) [t was  a mistake, Morcovcr,..ChicI’ ‘lf’;nginccr(_NE’/,),(.'fl’WD Office has

ait for such a

opined now (hat Draftsman,Grade-] have Regional posting,

‘1) ICis not disputed tha you have been granted 2™ A

which cqines 1o (he
ity scale of Chiel Estimator and

the post of Chicf Estimalor carrics “AJl India “I'r
Habilities™ 1 gy however, informed  (hat irrespective of 2" AC)
Dyedisman, Grndeal md not Chier Estimutor, therelore, Chier
Rules cinnot he extended (o you,

ansler
y You hold hen .
Shntog 'y et

S) Transfers were clfected ns per transfer polie
delinition of Region at that point of time,

your reckoning and Malda is within the sam
have been regional so far except for deput

Y prevalent thenp biased on (he
You were posted 1o Kashmiy o depatation o
¢ Region. It is therefore, clear that Your posting
alion to Kashmir, whicl) was on your choice.

) ’ I iy ulrcu(ly & seltled issue thag
sullicien( | (he posting should b.e-sp@gking;af-ﬂll
Your case. - Fow o

7)

mere mention in appointmient letter is o

-India ransfer liabilitics which is not <o in
The provisiqn 'do.cs.n,ol_g;"gm any.relief to you, TN

L]

In light of above
aeeount nCSIA
fl R . “ .

> YOUr request to defer :lhc,rccovery of over-payment o

hereby rejégied,

'
At
1 . »

q.

: rt
_I

3t

. //Vl '
,Stl])(:l'm!('mlm;; Fongzinee,

L

gt R Y

i
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‘ FORM NO, 4, ‘___jf'_f__—\ =
( SEE RULE .42 )
- CENTRAL ~ ADMINISTRATIVE -TRIBUNAL
AJWAHATI BENCH.
ORDER SHEET
original Applieation Noo_____2%) /087
b WLse.Petition Now___. v
3 - Contempt Petition No, /
“gf Review &pplication No, 7/
3 , S
R E ' , .
*g-"i Applicant (S )g==-rw- A--—\-/-\ *wa\ puainat
N 1O
' Respondant(S):___,___._\{.\_: O\ O L
F‘ Advocate for the Applf}.cant(s)zu A LA M\'n\u,o
3 ' Mivooate for the Rospondant(S)sw G_(LS{,
b-:.\‘t‘l S ]\ . t ’
2 Notes of “thae'Registry | Datao - Ocxdor of the Tribunal
o 692005 . Hward Mr. A. Ahmed, learnad

{ counsel for the'applicant and Mr. M,
., ~ 5 Us"Abmed, learned Addl. C.G.3.C. for
w1 the respondents,

[

Recovery of the amount ordered
as per communication. datéd .26,8,2005
| {(Armexure ~ F) 1s stayed. However,
| o { there is no[_o% gtOpage of SDA,

{ {

. Issue notice to the respondents,
lPost: on 7.10.2005,

9)

DTN

Sd/VICE OHAIRMAN

se_of Appligation 2 .oeeeee. { ...............

i 1o on which copy is rendy 3

I’Cm)vim-cr‘ﬂvh(cn,credJ AR & R

ll‘\,

I - curtifieo to be true copy

o %"% s
t Coeyd h}\, ' : -1 )
SRR _ . Section” Officer (Judh)
n\ 7 C. A. T, Gu ghati Bench
) ¢ Quwabati S

"
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/_ | .
RRTER FILEW Lich, Chg T g T e T e
, Y e 4z ) : AN ARE — \3
L AT CBNTRAL  APUAUCTESTRATTIVE “TROMMAL, NP x >
o L L GLMRMATT BENCH.

/ ORDE RS HEET
’ ., ll" _‘ | /

Ormglnai Appl;ca1lon N,

use Petltion Vo. ' S 7/ o _ X

: _ , ~

Contempt Petition No, Q8 /0y Liob 22) /og

Rev1~w.®ppllcatlon Mo, ’ ,
¥ R . o .-‘,..} ) ‘M& K . e e _ L

&ppl‘l Cun“t(s) l.q-‘dﬁ-"v%ht«w\) L g e ﬂ

.

Res pondant(u W\Aﬁ\ Wi\mm \:3_9\ B . S\LC\Q_ 2D C Qoal U [-toal .

Advocate or the hpp; -nu( L///izicQJMQ &Q,»\fy\¢c§ |

dv oc: C:for”the t n |c1n+(S .uﬁa&,Giﬂi,%/<~ o 5

NP 5:..i%~~.«j' e 7 5 : .
Noms of. *t.hu inoals Lr_y?‘ § ke § o c oot Ordor of the Tribunal
i 'f& el u‘v,*,'f», B »»i -‘ﬁ‘.f,- y

:1@9.01 2064:" This centempt . petitiwn i £ilcu

allmging that the ﬂxt.vrjm dircection
lasued by thig Tr;buhdl on 6.9.2005
in O.A. Ne. 231/200% has net becn
complied with, Mr. ¥.U. Ahmed ,

e o learned Aadl, C.G.5.C. for the reg Spo-

x;ndents suumits that interim direct-~

R ‘Lon’ )]as béen coemplied with, Mr, A,

. I Annea,-luarned csunsel fer the appli-

cunt alge agrees with the radtvice s -
Hence, the C,pP, 14 Clesed,

A
W " »
At 4’"‘"‘“”/ o 84/ VICL CHajiem

"t

I e'fwrﬁ - -
chtu;n Cirivoe JJugh)
Ccntul ACTLILE ative Tnbunal

n'TT 12t 5 ,Ta‘q'}z-
K}»H“&Panho.P(H

#

TaTgr:1, Cuwgl, ati-§5

S ETA
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;i ) : CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
#f» S N GUWAHATI BENCII
S

Original Application No. 231 ol 2005,
Date of Order @ This the @8 January 2000,

The Hon'bie Mr. Justice G. Sivarajan, ‘v’i(:x::-\'_"lzaij'u LAl

Shii Akan Kumar Dutta
Son of Late Sistu Ram Dutla
Draftsman, Grade - |
L Offico of the Superintending Enginecer,
. Assam Central Cirele 1,
Central Public Works Departunent,
" Guwahati - 21,
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- Versus -

N1 “The Union of India, represented by the
®, . : )
.\ Secretary to the Governmerit of India,
ity Ministry of Urban Affairs, Nirman Bhawan,
- New Delhi ~ 110 011, ‘

The Director General Works,
Central Public Works Departiment; 118-4,
Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi=~ 110 011,

3.  The Clhief Engineer (NEZ)
- Central Public Works Department
Cleves Colony, Dhankheti, Shillongg~.3.

4. The Superintending Engincer,
' Asgam Central Circle 1,
- Central Public Works Department,
Bamunimmdam, Guwahati ~ 21.
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QRBIAR(OBAL)

SIVARAJAN, J. (V.C.)

Fleard Mreo Ao Aluned, lenrned counset Too the appshicons

and Mr. MU, Aluned, lesrned Addl, C.G.S.C. tor the respondants

2. The matter relates to grant of Specinl Dty Allowsnce
(SDA for short) to the applicant. The casce of the appiicant is as

follows: -

/,x 3. He belongs to North Eastern Region. e was oppointed s
Draftsman CGirado 11 on 16.07.1966, o wan transterred from Ansin

on deputation 1o Jammu & Kazlunie in the yonr 1975, e was ro-

transferred on 21.04.1979, He wos ngnin transteseed o Wi

Behgél m the year 1993 from where he was transicrved back o
i '.Aésam.‘,The grievance of the applicant is that thougi the applicin
was paid SDA for period upto Auguslt 2005, the vespondents by
communication dated 26.08.2005 (Amnexure - I songln 1o
recover  the same  from the applicant and i nlso ne paving 5104
from August, 2005, The applicant Lias fiied this npphcation seciong =
to quash the conununication dufed 2{?.(28:2( WD [Ponesre = 5
also for direction to the respendents to continuc nayvnent ol S0A 1o

the appliom'xg
4. The respondents nave filed their written statement in
‘ ‘which they have denied the lability. It is stated that they have not
seen the _in‘dp‘,nmnl. of thin "Tribunal dnted 20 .00 20007 Pl in

O.A. 1760/ 1999 and conneated cases.
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5. . Mr, A, Ahmecl lem'ned counrel for the applicant

m.xbunba thm this lnbuxml nl a eommou order dated 31, 05,2005

had . considered the ent:tre matter and bhave Buanmarized  the
: I Apnnczple regazcimg adzmssxbmty of SDA i respect of officers of

. . Lt 'rr*r-u‘ .
Poowrige oo O P

e Mr MU Ahmed leanwd Addl. C.O.8.C. for the
: respozuic{ili#.gubunm that
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ln these cucumé'ta.uéés I am of the view that this

apphcatnon can be disposed of as iollows
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a\, ' _--"’LL Mm, m‘t”’! Her gy by 5 '
: “52. The ” 'position as 1t  obtained on
| ) ) 5102001by virtue of the Supreme Court
~ | decisiong «and the Government orders can he
s suummarrzed thuyg:
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i y : Special Duty Allowance 18 aciinissible to

T e y : Central Government employces having Al

R India Transfor Hability on posting 1o North-
Eastern Region from outside the region. By

virtue of the'Cabinet clarification mentione

~ . carlier, an employee belonging to North
T Eastern Regton snd subseqnently posted to
' outside NT. Region if be is retransforred to

N.E. Regmn he will also be entitled to grant

of . SDA = provided he is also having
promouona.l avenues based on a common All

India _seniority and All India Transfer

.. ability. 'I‘hiis' will be the position in the case

. of msxdonva of North Eastern Region

omgmally rec“uxwd from outside the region
and later transferred to North Eastern.

. Region bry virtue of the All India Transfer
e  Liability’ provided “the proraotionis are also
based on anAllIncha Common Seniority.

":'. -

L

TR A
'a . L d

L. oo

Reees

53. 1' urther, payment, of BIA, if any mm\o
: ’ to ineligible persons tll 5.10.2001 wili be
Soegr ‘ "waiv

1
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"\.. A decision as directed will be taken within three months

5 Y \,

. SR >}:’fgom the date of receipt of this order.

-

The OA is dusposed of as above. The apphcant will

produoc & copy of thas order alongmth cop«y of the judgment dated
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NV, > : Government of India
/ | \ Office of the Superintending Engineer

- Assam Cential Clreles], C.p.wW.n,,
Quwithnil = 781 021

Né.f\?llsc/CA']"/OAin 1/20()5/AI(D/ACCI/Q£7Q Dfltcd.thwzllltxli.ll1c 'Zup.[, 04

Office Order

o In.compliance of Hon’ble CAT, Guwahati Bench’s Order dated 9-1:
2006 in OA No.231 of 2005 in respect of Shri A.K.Dutta, Draﬂsman,Grade~I,
Assam Central "C‘ircle-I, CPWD, ;Guwahatif2l Vs Union of India and the

provisions prescribed in Hon’ble CAT Guwahati’s common- order dated 31-5-

SLNo. | Issue " under | As it:applies to Shri Akan Impact of the
, | consideration  ag per | Kumar: Judgement
Hon’ble Dutta,Draughtman, Grade-
CAT,Guwabhati’s ] '
. decision under 170/ 999 ‘
1 Whether Central | Yes
Government Employee .
27 Whether posted to North | No. ]
Eastern  Region from :
. outside the region - Shri ! Akan
3 Whether subsequently | Yes, Was transferred to Kumar  Dutta,
B { posted to -outside NE Malda in 1993 ang was | Draftsman, .
Region - and re- | re-transferred . to | Grade-I is not
transferred ' to | Guwahati in' respect of entitled for
N.E.Region. regional(limited) transfer | SDA benefits as
' liability . which covered [ he fuils the eyt
e NE Region, and states of | for Al India
b - West Bengal, Biljar and | transfer liability
R § PRV s T ey |,
- T o A" Orissa only, , m the present
4 Does he * " have [Yes = grade. |
promotional avenues |
based on a common Al 3 |
Ineia Seniority ? ..
b Does he have all India [ No. -

Transfer liability in the
resent grade ?

- Hence, it ig decided by the competent authority that (j
Specml(Duty‘) Allowances drawn by Shri Akan Kumar Duita,
“from the date of 5-10-2001 onwards be recover i
bill , as the case may'be. The office order issued by this office to discontinue the '
Payment to Shri A.K..Dutlu,Draf‘tsnwn,Gd.I and recover SDA paid to him after 5.
10-2001 shal] remain unchanged,
~This  issucs with  the approval

of Supcrintcnding Engincer,
AssamCentral Circle-1, CPWD, Guwahat; _ | '

. 3 . SRR } _50(//-

. ] . R )
Cllag : _ - Executive Engmccr(/\dmn)
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Page/2 o :

"FI;c Directorate General of Works, CPW

along with.a copy of judgement. v
' V"l'“_hve Chief Engineef(NEZ), CPWD, Cleave’s Colony,
: _‘.793_003_a10ng‘wi§h a copy of judgement,
.Th‘e‘ Péy & Acco&x}'ts

The Bill Clerk/ACc:
N

D, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi-11]

Dhankhet;, Shillong-

Officer, CPWD(NEZ), Shillong. 79300, -
I for necéséaxy action
Pay Bill /ACC-1/05/1426 dateq 26.
Shri Akan Kumar Dutta, Draftsiman, Gd

.. In this connection
-2005 may be keptin v
J, ACC-], CPWD,Guw

» this office -
iew,

ahati-21,
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DISTRICIT™

-VAKALATNAMA-

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI

et Ao Bavman Do APPLICANT

PETITIONER
-Versus-

w9

oavo. U ok . 2006 %?
| | NG
&

Woo. L o) Respondent
B Opposite party

Knowall men by these presents that above named... She L‘v"‘”‘ \4‘”“" Yot

do hereby nominate, constitute and appoint Shri... . Ak, Mrrmed ...
Advocate and such of the under mentioned Advocates as shall accept this
Vakalatnama to be my/our true and lawful Advocates to appeal and act for me/us
in the matter noted above and in connection therewith and for that purpose to do
all acts whatsoever in that connection including depositing of drawing money,
filing in or taking out deeds of composition, etc. for me/us and on my/our behalf
and I /We agree to ratify and confirm all acts so done by the Advocates as
mine/ours to all intents and purpose. In case of non-payment of the stipulated fee
i full, no Advocate will be bound to appear and on my/our behalf.

In witness whereof I/'We hereunto set my/our hand this the DAy} day.

2006. -
'ADVOCATES S

AR Barooah J M Choudhry A.S Bhattacharjee

N.M Lahiri GXK.Joshi ~Adil Ahmed

AX Chaudhuri RP.Sharma P.Sarma

S.A Laskar . MHChoudhry Sanjoy Mudoi

Sukumar Sarma S.Jain A.J Atia

Recei yzutants and accepted.
| | ’\w@ |
Advochte va

—-
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IN THE CENFRAL Ao ReNeh b RNAL, GUWAHATI BEN(;i a
‘ o<
0O.A.No. 49 of 2006 | / §§% j
- “',!’ o= s .
Shri Akan Kr. Dutta / —_ .%: (.(_2 g T
’ / A -
. /o~ Wg9
...Applicant /3 234
./ s 2 3
- Vs- 7oy 3ed
| g 8o
" The Union of India & Ors. -2
....Respongents
- AND - ‘
4
IN THE MATTER OF :
Written statement submi‘t&ed by the respondents
No. 1to 3.
WRITTEN STATEMENT
7
The humble ansxsfez;};gg respondents submit their
: written statem ents,és follows : ' )é
1.{a} That 1 am sh. GRIB SIN 6H, BrREWTWE BryctoseR (ROMw)

Qce.  ARouT 4 4

——

and resg;)ndent No. in the above case.
I have gone through a copy of thq;{app}i.caﬁan gsarved on me and hawve
understood the contents thereof. que and except whatever is specifically -
admitted in this written statemrents. the cantentibns and statements

made in the application may/f)be deemed to have been denied. I am
,.'4' .

competent and authorized t}g:“ﬁie the written statement on behalf of all

the respondents. . /
{b)  The application is }E.ied unjust and unsunstainable both on facte and -
in law. .
© That the appﬁqgiéon is bad for non-joinder of necessary parties and .

misjoinder of unnecféésary parties.
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<

{d) That the application is aiso hit 'b_j,f ﬂle princiiﬁes of watver estopel
and acquiescence and Ha"nle to be dimiﬁséd.

- {e) | Thaf the any action taken by ths respondents was not stiginatic
and some were for the sake of public m&'%t and it cannot be said that
the decision taken by the Respondents, agammst the applicant had
suffered from vice of illegality. |

2. That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 2,3, 4.1,
4.17, 4.18 and 6 and 7 of the app}icatim,-‘%ﬁe answering respondents do

not admit anything except those are in record.

3. That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 1 of the =

apphca’aon the answering zeqponaents bpg to submit that m eomphance
of Hon'ble CAT Guwahati Bench order ﬁated g, 1. 06 in O.a. Q31i2005 in
respect of the applicant 9;1& the provision prescribed in the Hon'’ble CAT,
Guwahati’s common ofder_ ciat%d 31.5.05 passed in 0.A.No.170f 1999
{Paragraph 52 & 53) "reitéfatec"i by Honble CAT, Guwahati i its order
dated l9.1.0,6_., Re#pondentl‘loé has decided that the apphecant fails the
test for All India Transfer Liabilities in the present grade. Hence, he is
not entitied for SDA bemaﬁt and or dered that recovery on account of SDA
made to the apphcant from the date of 5.10.2001 onwards be recovered
from his pay & gz‘amity hill.

4. That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.2 of the
application, the answering respondents beg t!;) submit that the applicant
| is working as D} Man Gr.lin the office of res{oondent No.4. The appiicahﬁ
": has been granted pay scale of Rs.6500-200-20500 under Assured Career
-! Progression {ACP) Sc.henﬁ.e le completion of 24 Ayears of gz_arvice,'which is
next pay scale in hierar’éhy of cadre of app]icgnt. Grant of ACP is purelﬁr
: ﬁz:anciai ﬁpgradation in existing iﬁerarchy and is not a proﬁotion. The

‘penefits under ACP do not confer designation, duties and responsibilities

=N
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~ of higher post. The transfer liability is remains same as that of pos: held

and is not governed on the basis of scéﬁe of pay enjoyed. ’I"hereforé, the
appncant remaing D;‘ man Grade 1 and not as Chief Estm:zato: '
ureﬁpectme of grant of ACP in the pay scale of Rs.6500- 20() 10500/ - as
per clarification issued by Mimistry of Personmnel, Pu!;hc Grievances and
Pensions {(DOPT) vide No. 35034/ 1}9A-Est£.in Vol.IV) dated 10.02.2000
{Annexure A). The applicant’s submission with respeb.t to his enjofmeﬁt
of Chief Esﬁma“mr’é scale, 'are therefore of little relevance in so far as
application of tests for drawal of SDA is concerned.

S. That with regard 'tov the statements made in pm‘ag:‘éph 43 and
4.10 of the application, :the answering responden_ts beg to submit that it
is denied that the applicant was transferred on deputation, in fact th;a

L S——

applicant was nearly relieved on deputation. Similarly on completion of

deputation term, the applicant was repatriated back te the pavent

department but was never transferred. Superintending Engineer { Coord]

issued the order of transfer upon repatriation. Therefore. the

Respondents deny that the applicant was transferred to and from Salai
Hydro Electric Project. Such fo;'eigiaj deputation service from parent
department cannot be attributed as transfer. The transfer to Malda is

however accepted. The same was within the service condition of the

. applicant which restrict his liability to the state of Assam, Arunachal

Pradesh, Mizoram, Nagaland, Meghalaya, Tripura, Manipur, Siklam,
West Bengal, Bihar, Jharkhand and Orissa only. Posting liabilities to

these States do not confer All India Service Liability to the appicant.

| Therefore, transfer to and from Malda does not change the sta.tilg of the

applicant is so far as drawal of SDA is concerned.

6. That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.4 of the -

application, the answering respondents beg to submit that they have no
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comment as it is a matter} -of i'éc:az'd; But they do not ag}p';y on the
applicant as he hails from the same region and hag limited regional
transfer liability and never ‘beeﬁ posted cut side N.E.Region.
7. That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.5 of the
\app_lca‘tmn. the answering respondents beg to draw the attention on the
judgment of Han'f'bie Supreme Court delivered on 20.9.1994 {in Ciuil
Appeal No.3251 of 1993 the case of Union of India & Others Vs. Sri
SVijaya Kumar & Others) wherein the Hcm ble "%upz eme Court was
pleased to decide that Spescial Duty Allowance would not be payable
merely because of a clause in the appointment order reiating to All India
Transfer Liabi'iities. The appiicanf was never transfexfed te J&E. Hg
procseded on deputation to J&K. The applicant was transferred to Mama
under limited regional transfer liabilities as ﬁpé& in Para 4.3 above.
Subsequent posting to North Eastern Region has limited role to ahaw
him the solicited benefit as the same is applicable to those native
incumbents of the North East Region W};o are transferred out of the
North East Region on All India Transfer Liabiiity instead of limited
regional transfer liability 8.1151. are again posted back to the North East
Region. The ap;ﬁééant does not pass this test and is therefore not found
it for drawal of SDA. The applicant was paid SDA alongwith other staff
members. Whereas the; payvment of SDA to other similarly placed staff
members has been stopped earlier, the same has been done so in the
case of the applicant né‘w This action of the Respondent alongwith the
recovery of SDA péid after 5.10.2001 ig in compliance with the dacision
of Hen'ble Suprame Cauﬂc as circulated by Department of Expanditure,

Ministry of Finance wvide O.M.No.10{5}/97-E-1i{B] dated 29*‘532602

wherein it has been decided as under :-




(i) The amount aiready paid on eccount of § Special Duty Allowance

to the ineligible persons not qualifying the criteria speczﬁed on or hefore
05/ 10/2001, which is the date of juégméﬁt of Supreme Court will be
waived. However. recoveries, if any, aiready made ot be.re‘fuﬁ&ed.
{iff The amount paid on account of Special Duty Allowance to
" ineligible persons after 05} 1072001 will T;pe recovered. That in the matter
of payment of SDA to the C;mem Employess in the Central Govt. Serving
in ’me North Eastern Sta“i;as, the affice of the respondent Mo.3 issued
O.M.No.71}2/2002-Admn. Dated 17.07.20G02. {Anmexure B). Wheremn it
was stipulated that all cases of 8DA were to ve regulated strictly in
accordance with the office memeo No. 11(3] jéﬁ—E-ﬁ {B} dated 29.05.2002
issued by the Ministry of Finance, Deptt. Of Expenditure, Govt. of India
and the Q.M. No.10 6.‘23 DOI{W%@f 02 dated 06.06.2002 issued by the
Ministry of Urban Development and Poverty Aﬂe&ééﬁan Govt. of India
{Annexure-C}. It was a.'iso thpuiatpé in the smd M. dated 17.07.2002
that as per instructions contained m ﬁ'ze aforesaid C.M. and on
examination of matter of payment of 8D4A, it was found that the Group

¢, D and Work Charged Employees’ of the North Eastern Repion are

not entitied for SDA irrespective of being posted in the North Eastern

- i

Region from outside the region as the xa.nploy-ees falling in the abow
categories do not fulfill the condition stipulated in the Q.M. datec
12.01.1906 issued by i;he Ministry of Finance, Gowt. of India, excey
Office Superintendent, Junior Enginear and Steno Grapher Gd-
belonging to outside of the North Eestarn Region as clarified by thf

Respondent No.3 vide No.71f2/2002-Admn dated 17.7.2002 {Annexnmre

D).

The matter regarding payment of SDA to the applicant has be

considered in accordance with the O.M. mentioned in the foregoing par
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and found ineligible for grant of SDA w.ef 07.02.2002 (1e. the joining
dated of the applicant in the office of Respondent No.4} after transfer
from Malda as the applicanf has no All India Transfer Liability. His
transfer liability is restricted within Eastern Region. The applicant was

relieved from the Department to serve the Salal Hydro Electric Project

{J&K State) on deputation as per his optionfwillingness and transferring

from Malda station to Guwahati fails within the same region (Eastern

Region] for the purpose of recruitment{promotion and transfer. The
seniority list of Draugbtsman Grade-I maintained for the purpose of
recrnitment] promotion and transfer is restricted to Eastern Region only
and is not on All India basis. Morecver applicant is bonafides resident of
the State of Assam {Guwahati} as per his service records. The SDA was
required to be paid to those Central Gout. Civilian Employees who had
been posted in North Eastern Region from cutsgide the region ana not te
those who are bonafides residents of N.E.Region {save upon North East
Region native incumbents having efective All India transfer Liability
when posted back to Horth East Region from outside North East Region].
The O.M. dated 20.04.87 i_ézme}:ure E} has .cieariy stated that the
aliowance would not tsecame payable merey because of the clanse in the
appointment lettar to the effect that person concerned is bable to be
transferred anywhere in India. The O.M. dated 20.04.1987 clearly
mentioned that SDA was meant to attract the Civiian Employees from
outside of North Eastern Region to work in that region because of
inaccessibility and difficult terrain. Therefore, the applicant’s contention
and claim for possessing All India Transfer liability is refuted and is
denied.

8. That with regard to the statements made in para 4.6 of the

application, the answaring respondentis beg to submit that the quoted
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reference is specific to the quarries of S8B and can therefore not be

applied as a rule. The service conditions and recruitment rules of staff of

QSR are different from that of CPWD. Therefore, no relief is tanable to the

applicant. Nevertheless, the applicant. was posted outside North East

Region but not outside from his limited transfer liability zone. In S5B
{unlike CPWD)} employees do not have limited transfer liability {they can
be transferred anywhere in India). The decision of the Cabinet Secretariat
is therefore not applicable to CPWD staff.

9. That with regard to the stétements made in para 4.7, 4.8 and 4.9
of the application, the answering respondents beg to submit that as the
applicant do not fulfil the All India Transfer liabiﬁty criteria as

mentioned in Para No.4.5, therefore the respondent No.4 has issued the

‘recovery order of the said SDA. The marter of grant of SDA to the

appiicant has been examined in the light of Hon'ble CAT, Guwahati
Bench's order dated 9.1.06 in: 0.A.231/2006 in respect of the applicant
and it was decided by the Respondent No.4 that applicant fails the
prescribe test for All India Transfer Liabilities. Hence, he is not efﬁgibie
for grant of S8DA. The facts stated by the applicant that he is sadd_‘léd
with All India Transfer Liability is incorrect. Since the applicant was

originally recruited and placed in North East and due to limited transfer

lability remained within the Eastern Region. D.O.P.T.Govt. of India

issued vide O.M.No. 35034;’ 1/9A-Estt.(D \fel.IM’j dated 10.2.2000 has
clearly instructed to pay SDA to only those employee of North East
Region who has All India Tranefer Liability Ainst.ead All India transfer
liability on the basis of promotional avanue. The other employees of the
Department like Head Clerks, Assistant Eﬁgineers are alsofaéavixlig Al
in;iia Transfer Liability 'oAn. the basis of promotiona! avenue of Office |

Superintendent and Executive Engineer. But they ave not being paid any



SDA. Since the similarly placed persons are not paid any SDA owing to

regional transfer liability and therefore SDA should not be allowed to the

: |
applicant. The decision taken by the respondents is strictly m

accordance of Government of India, D.O.P.T instructions in this regard.
The guoted reference is specific to the quarries of 88B and can

therefore not be applied as a rule. The service conditions and recruitment

rules of staff of SSB are different from that of CPWD. Therefore, no relief
. 1 j

is tenable to the applicant. Neverthelsss, the applicant was posted
outside North East Region but not outside from his f,ljmited liability zone.
In §SB {unlike CP‘EEID} employees do not have ﬁmi;;ted transfer Hability

{they can be transferred anywhere in India). The de,L;isiQn of the Cabinet
\ - 4 |
Secretariat is therefore not applicable to CPWD staff, {
SDA paid to the applicant till 5.10.2001 has been waived as per

Hon'ble Supreme Court Jucgment.

It is stated that respondent No.4 has took the decision after

considering the Hon'ble CAT judgment and acccféiggiy issued Office
Order for recovery of SDA as the applicant has failed to qualify the All
India Transfer Liability.

10. That with regard to the statements made 111 para 4.11 of t’he
application, the answering respondents beg to submit that Special Duty
Allowance was paid to the a.pplicé_;at w.ef July2002 te July2005
inadvertently and it has been corrected by the respondent No.4 vide
Office Qrder No. Pay BilifACC-leS; 1426 dated 26.08.2005 to safeguiard

the Govt. interest as per decision of Hon'ble Supreme Court. It can he
. . | .

checked even now that merits do not permit gay:%zent of S8DA to the

applicant. It is also not denied that payment of the disputed allowance

was not based on any frand by the applicant but the enrichment were

not due to him legally. The respondents are administratively bound to

|
1

|

Lt e S
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recover the excess payment as per Department of Expenditure, Ministry
of Finance O.M. No. 11{3}j95-E-1I (B} dated 29'.0‘5.2002. Therefore, the
impugned order is sustéinabie in the eﬁre ‘r;fllaw. The contention of the
applicant that the péymél‘t has been made to him after full satisfactiox;

of the laid down criteria is not correct. |

11. That with regard to the statements made in para 4.14 of the

application, the answering respondents beg to submit that the contents

-

are denied as the applicant fails to satisfy All India Transfer Liability
requirément.

12. That with regard to the statemea:té made in para 4.15 of the
application, the aﬁswering respondents beg to submit that the contents
are denied. The similarly placed person in the catdgorv of Draughtsman
who hail from North East Region and are posted in the North East are

not being paid any SDA since all of them are having limited regional

transfer liability, regional recruitment and regional promotion rules and

L.

there seniority is being maintained on regional basis. The applicant may -

© be cailed upon to substantiate his submission with cogent evidence.

13. That with regard to the statements made in para 4.16, 3.1, 5.2,

5.3, 5.4, 5.3, 5.6, 5.7, 5.8, 5.9, 8.1 to 8.3, 84 and 9.1 of the application,

the answering respondents beg to submit that the respondent No.4 has

)

toolk the decision in acnordance with the Government mstructions for
grant of SDA. The ofﬁce order datmi 30 2006 of respondent No.4 is

based on justification & merit. Therefore, liable for recovery of SDA from

_the applicant. The applicant has limited transfer liabilities & SDA is

payable only to those Central Govt. Employees whe are having All India

Transfer liabilities. Hence, question for guashing the Office Order dated

30.1.2006 of the résgondent No.4 does not arise. The respondents denied

PR

the contentions made in para 5.3 and 5.5 of the application. The
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similarly placed person in the category of Draughtsman who hail from
North East Region @115 are posted in the North East are not being paid
any SDA since all of them are having limited regional transfer iability,
regional recruitment and 1'.egionalv prémetion rules and their semority is
being méintained on regional basis. The ap;ﬂicgﬁt may be called upon to
substantiate hiz submission with cogent evidence. Contents made in
para 5.4 m‘eidanied as the applicant fails to élatisfy.ﬁﬁ India Transfer
Liability req_uiremmf. No discrimination has been made with the
applicant. The decisim? has been taken by respdnde;nt No.4 is according
to the Govt. of India’s Orders and Hon'ble CAT judgment. It is also demied
that payment of the disputed allowance was not based on any fraud by
the applicant but the enrichment were not due fo him legally. The
Respondents are administratively bound te recover the excess payment
as per Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance O.M.No. 1 1({5}} 95-
E-II {B) dated 29.5.2002. Under the facts and circumstances as stated
a‘b{r@ the relief sought for by the appiiéaﬂt is not tenablz & liable for
rejection. ‘

Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased to .set aside the stay order of
recovery of SDA to the applicant & dismiss the OA with cost of
applicant, as respondent No.4 has took the decision after considering all
Government instructions & Hon'ble CAT judgment in this regard & found
the transfer hability of the applicant is not on AJ}, India basis.
i4. That the reépen&émts submit that the application is devoid of merit

and as such the same ig habie to be dismissed.

-~

17. 'That this written statement iz made bona fide and for the ends o

justice and equaty.
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YERIFICATION 3
| |

L Sh, 'GGGJ\&. &Wﬁl. BagCUTWE, BNGINEER (Admm,)
&q@ obouk A\ Meons. - do hereby

solemnly affirm and verify that the statements made hereinabove are true to my
knowledge, belief and information and nothing is being snpplressed.

I sign this verification on this 1R day of | VLGLL\'} . 2006 at

CTLL\)\FXW |

Signature @/
Executive Engifiéer (Admn.)

Assam Central Ciricle No.l
C.P.W.D., Guwahati-781021
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. MEMORANDUM OF APPEARANCE

To,
The Registrar
Central Administrative Tribunal
Bhangagarh, Rajgarh Road,
Guwahati.

o | IN THE MATTER OF :

~O.A. No. L/L g  of200 &
Se f- k. Dudle

-------- Appiicant

..\/5..

Union of India & Others

——————— Respondents

I, M. U. Ahmed, Add!. Central Govt. Standing Counsel, Ceritral

. Administrative Tribunai, Guwahati, hereby enter appearance on behaif of the

- Union of India & Respondents Nos. ~ in the above case. My narne may
~ ldndly benoted as Counsel and shown as Counsel for the Respondent/s.

v
{Motin Ud-Din Ahmed}
Addl. €.6.8.C,



